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INDUSTRIES, ENERGY AND LADOUR DEPARTMENT
Mantralaya, Mumbai 400 032. dated 30th January, 2010

Notificalion
Rombay Lils Act, 1939

No. BLA -2008/CR-78/Energy 1. —In exercise of the powers conferred by
clause (fa) of sub-section (2) of section 12 of the Bombay Lifts Act, 1939 (Bom.
of 1939), und of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, the Govemment'o
Maharashtra hereby makes the following rules further to amend the. gombay Lifts
oylas, 1958, the seme having been previously published as required Dy sub-
section (1) of the said section 12, namely: —

1. i) These rules may be called as the Bombay Lifts (Amendment)- Rule
2010.

ii) They shall come into force with effect from the 1st February, 2010

2. 1) As per clauses in the notification fees for preliminary inspeclion shall
be paid in advance with application as per scale A (3) & Annual
inspection fee shall be paid as per ccale A (4) al the time of inspection.

i) For issuing license o lift contractor license fees shall be paid as per
scale B

iii) For issuing duplicate copy of license and change in name fees shall be
paid as per scale C

) Inspection fees shall be paid by the user of applicant.

v) Inspection fees shall be paid O government directly or through
electrical Inepector office in Gach or hrough s sl bl 0w
through demand Draft. Charges for cisaranc of Lemand Draft ghell Le
paid by user or applicant

vi) If user / applicant fails to compliarics: of remart i any, the =aid lift shall
be treated as unauthorized. [n (hat case User/ Apclicant will not be
allowed to operate the lift.

vii) Frequency of periodical inspection shall be decided by the Government
of Maharashtra. ‘Inspection Fees should he chzrged as per the
provisions of the Act for regular inspection, examination, tests etc. In
case-of a second or subsequent inspections within a period of twelve
months from the date of first inspection, examination or test, fee shall
be levied as.under: -

(a) Fees at one half of e said rates eralt be levied if, in the
opinion of. the electrcal inspector, such iNEpec on,
examination or test.is necessitated by the neglect or failure
of-the licensee or owner (o camy out within a stipulated fime
any written order of. the Electrical Inspector or by breach of
any of the provisions of the act or of the Rules there under

(b) No fees shall be lavied if such inspection, examination or test
is not necessitated by such neglect or failure.
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Scale A: - Fees for initial and periodical inspections.

3 In thf Bombay Lifts Rules, 1958 (hereinafter referred to as “the principal
rules “) for rule 5-A, the (cllowing shall be subsliluled, namely; —

“e H ( ! i
S-A. Fee§ for Licensees - Fees for license for permission (o operate the lift
shall be paid as follows, namely: -

Per Lift
(a) Far a Iin driven by A. C. electric motor Rs, 2,000.00
(b) For a Ut other than a gearess lift driven by D. C. electric Motor Rs. §,000.00
(¢) For a qearless li ' Rs. 7,000.00

4. For rule 9A of the principal rules, the following shall be substituted, namely: -

"9-A Fees for inspection of lifts: - For the periodical inspection, examination &

lests made in accordance with the provisions under Bombay Lift Act, 1939

fees shall be paid either prior to inspection or within ten days from the date of &
Inspectlion as follows, namely; --

Per Lift
(a) For a lift driven by A.C. electric motor Rs. 600.00
(b) For a lift other than a geadess lift driven by D.C. electric Motor Rs. £00.00
(c) For a gearless lift Rs. 1,500.00

Note: Above scale A rates are for the lifts up to 10 floors. For each additional
10 floors or part thereof, fees will be charged 20% extra of Scalc A

Scale B: - Fees for issuing license to lift contractor.
5. For issuing License to lift coniractore, for erection of new lifts & maintenance

cf lift, following fees shall L. icvicr,

(a) Permission for lift license upto 100 [ifis ~s. 18600.00
(b) Permission for lift license from 101 10 200 lifts Rs. 2000.00
(c) Permission for lift license zhbove 201 lifts Rs. 5000.00

Note: - For issuing license to new lift Contraclors iees shall be levied as above
Scale C: - Fees for issuing duplicate cerfificate and change in name.

6.  For issuing duplicate copy of license for operation of lifte
;nqeghange in name of coniraclor following fee shall be Rs. 100.00
V4 -

By order and in the name of Governor of Maharashtra

(i

- (Subrat Ratho)
Secretary (Energy) to Government
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